transmission/distribution of electricity. The process of unbundling of SEBs 

first started in Odisha with the formation of GRIDCO & OHPC Ltd. in the 

year 1996-97. With the promulgation of the Electricity Act 2003, all the 

SEBs have been unbundled. 

 As on 31st March 2024, there were one hundred fifty-one (151) 

Companies, Power Corporations, Management Boards under Central, 

State or Joint partnership existing in the country which are engaged in 

Generation, Transmission and Distribution apart from eleven (11) 

Electricity Departments in the States and Union Territories. 

 As on 31.03.2024, there were fifty-nine (59) Power Trading 

Companies and one hundred fifty-seven (157) private licensees 

including Electric Supply Co-operative Societies existing.  

The list of various utilities in the public as well as in the private sector 

responsible for electricity generation, transmission, distribution and trading 

in the country is given in Tables 2.1 to 2.5.